Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ON TO

02-27-2007



103376008

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

> 966 U.S. PTO 1702607

Attorney Docket No.

131027

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name of conveying parties: Name and address of receiving party: Α. [1] Daniel CLARK **ROLLS-ROYCE PLC** [2] Jeffrey ALLEN 65 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON SW1E 6AT, GREAT BRITAIN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? A. Nature of conveyance: ☐Yes 🛛 No Assignment ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other _ Execution Date: [All] January 2, 2007 \boxtimes This document is being filed together with a new application. Patent Application No.(s) ___ Patent No.(s)_ C. Title of Application: <u>METHODS OF FORMING METAL MATRIX COMPOSITES AND METAL</u> MATRIX COMPOSITES FORMED THEREBY Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: James A. Oliff Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 B. Enclosed (Check No. <u>189116</u>) 용 OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment Address: P.O. Box 19928 deposit account number 15-0461. Alexandria, VA 22320 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: February 6, 2007 James A. Oliff, Registration No. 27,065 Scott M. Schulte, Registration No. 44,325 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

ASSIGNMENT

•		(1)	Daniel CLARK (5)
1,-8)	Insert	(2)	Jeffrey ALLEN (6)
•	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	(7)
		(4)	(8)
			In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set
')	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	Rolls-Royce plc
0)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	65 Buckingham Gate, London SW1E 6AT, Great Britain
		the ent inventi continu	nafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, ire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the ion, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, nation, international, confirmation, substitute and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, ions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as
11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case	(11)	Methods of Forming Metal Matrix Composites and Metal Matrix Composites Formed Thereby
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Attori	ney Docket No. 131027)
	. p	for wh	ich the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America in date herewith or
12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on
12)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number
3)			
eissue a pplication ny appli he Assig	pplications for the inventions and patents as the Ass. 2) Each undersigned agrelication or continuation or continuation or contention in every way possible	on, and any ignee may es to executivision the in obtaining the interior obtaining the i	ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with ng evidence and going forward with such interference.
eissue application proposed a demonstration de la demonstration de	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agre pplications for the inventions and patents as the Ass. 2) Each undersigned agre ication or continuation of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agremation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned authors the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is be 6) Each undersigned hereation that may be necessary on of this document.	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect division thing in obtaining es to perform orizes and ng from sa est herein a binding on by grants (ate all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. ate all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with any evidence and going forward with such interference. The all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
eissue application proposed aims of attents of all right and agreement attents of a cordation attent attents of a cordation attents of a cordation attent attent	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assigned agree ication or continuation or ognee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree agrant of a valid Units. 5) Each undersigned authout the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is be. 6) Each undersigned hereation that may be necessary on of this document. In witness whereof, executions and patents.	es to exect on, and any ignee may est to exect ional Convesto perfor ited States orizes and orizes	ate all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. ate all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with neglection evidence and going forward with such interference. The all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or so patent to the Assignee. The requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters are application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignment any further ble in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).
eissue application popular application examinatents on all right agreement fication agreement ag	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assigned agree ication or continuation or ognee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree agrant of a valid Units. 5) Each undersigned authout the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is be. 6) Each undersigned hereation that may be necessary on of this document. In witness whereof, executions and patents.	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect division thing in obtaining es to perform orizes and ng from sa est herein a binding on by grants (ate all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. ate all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with neglection evidence and going forward with such interference. The all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or spatent to the Assignee. The requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignment any further ble in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for
eissue a pplication ny application ny application de Assignation de Assignation d	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assigned agree ication or continuation or organization or continuation or organization or continuation or organization or continuation or gree in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree action a grant of a valid Units. 5) Each undersigned authout the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is been action that may be necessary on of this document. In witness whereof, executive actions that may be accessary on of this document.	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect ional Convesto perfo ited States orizes and orizes an	the all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. Inventor Signature J Allen J Allen J Allen Allen Ago the deem secessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with necessary and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The proving a papers and to connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and covenants that he has assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignment any further ble in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).
eissue a poplication y application y application y application of the examinatents of all right and agree dentification of the examinatent in the examinatent in the examinatent in the examinatent in the examinate in the examinate in the examinate in the examinate in the examination in the examinat	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assumer ication or continuation or of the end of	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect division the in obtainin es to perfor nited States orizes and ng from sa est herein a binding on by grants to y or desira uted by th	the all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. Interest papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with ne evidence and going forward with such interference. Interest papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Interest papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Interest papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference which may be necessary in connection with repetition of Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent papers and because of the invention, and to cooperate with papers and legal representatives. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent and store and to cooperate with papers and legal representatives. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with such interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with any interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with any interference. Interest papers necessary in the invention, and to cooperate with interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with any interference. Interest papers necessary in connection with any interference. I
eissue a poplication y application y application y application y application y application of the examinatents of all right agreements of the examinatents of the examinatents of the examinate y attempts of the examinate y atte	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assumer ication or continuation or of the end of	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect division the in obtainin es to perfor nited States orizes and ng from sa est herein a binding on by grants to y or desira uted by th	the all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such ideem necessary. Inventor Signature J Allen J Allen (SEAL) Inventor Signature J Allen (SEAL) Long and also papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with nig evidence and going forward with such interference. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evidence and the execute and the processary in connection with evention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with evidence and evidence and some accessary in connection with evidence and the confirm any act which may be necessary in connection with evidence and the confirm any act which may be necessary in connection with evidence and evidence an
eissue a pplication y application y application of the Assignation of	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agrepplications for the inventions and patents as the Assumer ication or continuation or of the end of	es to exect on, and any ignee may es to exect division the in obtainin es to perfor nited States orizes and ng from sa est herein a binding on by grants to y or desira uted by th	the all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such deem necessary. In the all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with night ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with night ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with night ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with night ereof. In the all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application, and to cooperate with night ereof. In the all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application, and to cooperate with any be necessary in connection with wention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In the Assignee or Industrial Property or similar agreements. In the Assignee or Industrial Property or similar agreements. Inventor Signature D Clark Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters in application to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. In the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignment any further ble in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature D Clark (SEAL) Inventor Signature D Clark (SEAL)
eissue a pplication y application examinutatents of a great dentification of the coordation of the coo	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree pplications for the inventions and patents as the Ass. 2) Each undersigned agree in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree agree agrant of a valid Uns. 5) Each undersigned authout the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is be. 6) Each undersigned here attended to the entire of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is be. 6) Each undersigned here attended to the entire of the undersigned here attended to the entire of the entire o	es to execton, and any ignee may es to exect division the in obtaining es to exect ional Convesto performed States orizes and ing from sa est herein a chinding on by grants to y or desira uted by the 2007	the all papers necessary in connection with any application and any continuing, divisional or y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such ideem necessary. Inte all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with ng evidence and going forward with such interference. Inte all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with vention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Interference are acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or spatent to the Assignce. The requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters id application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignment any further bile in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature D Clark (SEAL) The signature D Clark (SEAL) The signature D Clark (SEAL) Witness For D Clark (Micheel L) Witness For D Clark (Micheel L)

RECORDED: 02/06/2007

PATENT REEL: 018962 FRAME: 0472